CITY OF BRIDGMAN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
Thursday, December 10, 2020 at 6:30 PM
Remote Meeting on Zoom
(access information on www.bridgman.org)
1. Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. Approve/Amend Agenda for December 10, 2020
5. Hearing of Citizens
6. Approval of Minutes of February 27, 2020
7. Public Hearings – open the first public hearing
PUBLIC HEARING THURSDAY,
DECEMBER 10, 2020 6:30 P.M.
First Variance Request
A. Purpose of the Hearing
The petitioner is seeking a dimensional variance to update (enlarge) their existing sign.
This variance request pertains to the City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance 6.16 Ground
Signs, 6.17 Sign Type Dimensional Requirements and Table 6.02. This property is
located at 9650 N. Church Street, Bridgman, MI 49106 with the following tax code:
11-56-0018-0053-00-1 and is zoned Downtown Edge District, “DE” article 2.13.
B. Presentation by the Petitioner
C. Public Comments
D. Correspondence
E. Close the Public Comments Section
F. Session for Commission to ask questions and address the Chair on the petition

G. Close the Public Hearing
8. New Business
A. Consideration of a request submitted by the Immanuel Lutheran Church seeking a
dimensional variance to update (enlarge) their existing sign. This variance request
pertains to the City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance 6.16 Ground Signs, 6.17 Sign Type
Dimensional Requirements and Table 6.02. This property is located at 9650 N.
Church Street, Bridgman, MI 49106 with the following tax code: 11-56-0018-005300-1 and is zoned Downtown Edge District, “DE” article 2.13.
PUBLIC HEARING THURSDAY,
DECEMBER 10, 2020 Second
Variance Request
1. Open the public hearing
A. Purpose of the Hearing
The petitioner is seeking a 2’ dimensional variance along the east side of his garage.
This variance request pertains to the City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance 7.02
Accessory Uses, Buildings, and Structures. This property is located at 9593
Maplewood Avenue, Bridgman, MI 49106 with the following tax code: 11-56-48500029-00-9 and is zoned Residential Central District, “RC” Article 2.08.
B. Presentation by the Petitioner
C. Public Comments
D. Correspondence
E. Close the Public Comments Section
F. Session for Commission to ask questions and address the Chair on the petition
G. Close the Public Hearing
2. New Business
A. Consideration of a request submitted by Mr. Nathan Wolf seeking a 2’
dimensional variance along the east side of his garage. This variance request
pertains to the City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance 7.02 Accessory Uses,
Buildings, and Structures. This property is located at 9593 Maplewood Avenue,
Bridgman, MI 49106 with the following tax code: 11-56-4850-0029-00-9 and is
zoned Residential Central District, “RC” Article 2.08.
3. Adjournment

CITY OF BRIDGMAN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
FEBRUARY 27, 2020
6:30 PM

The regular meeting of the Bridgman City Zoning Board of Appeals was held on February 27,
2020 at City Hall, 9765 Maple St., Bridgman, Michigan and called to order by Chair Parsons at
6:30 p.m.
MEMBERS PRESENT: Mike Mendus, Steve Parsons, Thomas Buckley, Stacy Stine, Joan Hurray
MEMBERS ABSENT: None
STAFF PRESENT: City Clerk Holm, Zoning Administrator Mattner
Pledge of Allegiance was led by the board.
APPROVE/AMEND AGENDA
Chair Parsons added under the Public Hearing section G. Close Public Hearing
Motion by Member Buckley, seconded by Member Hurray to approve the agenda for February
27, 2020 as presented with the addition under the Public Hearing – G. Close Public Hearing,
motion carried unanimously.
HEARING OF CITIZENS
•

No one wished to be heard.
APPROVE MINUTES

Motion by Member Mendus, seconded by Member Buckley to approve the February 7, 2019
minutes as presented, motion carried unanimously.
PUBLIC HEARING
Chair Parsons opened the public hearing at 6:31 p.m.
Purpose of the Hearing
The petitioner would like to build a 1 1/2 stall garage and is requesting a variance pertaining to
the City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance Article II.5, Section 2.06 Site Development Standards.
The minimum side yard setback in Residential Lake District is 12ft. Petitioner is requesting a 9ft
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variance reducing the side yard setback to 3ft. The property is located at 9368 Tulip Lane,
Bridgman, MI 49106, with the following property tax code: 11-56-0113-0151-14-8.
Presentation by the Petitioner
Tom Misener explained the layout of his property, and where he would like to install a small
garage embedded into the dune itself. Building the garage into the dune 6-7 ft would not only
aesthetically look good for himself and the neighbors but would help with the drainage from
the roof be mitigated instead of the run-off going across Tulip Lane. The neighbor directly to
the north who would be the most affected, wrote a letter in support of the request which is
part of the packet. He has talked to a few other neighbors and they don’t see a problem with
the request either.
Member Buckley had concerns with the dune stability if the garage were to be built into the
dune. He also inquired about the front yard setbacks at that location.
Zoning Administrator Mattner explained that if this variance is granted, the petitioner still
needs to go through the State for a Critical Dune permit and the County for a Soil and Erosion
permit. They would be the ones to address any concerns with the stability of the dune. Tulip
Lane was added at a later time to allow access to those properties from Dunewood. He checked
with Wightman Engineering and Tulip Lane is more of a private road where the front yard
setbacks wouldn’t apply.
Public Comments
• No one wished to be heard.
Correspondence
• Chair Parsons stated that there was one letter from Mr. and Mrs. Barry Pienton who are
the neighbors immediately to the north of the property that was included in the packet.
Close the Public Comments Section
Chair Parsons closed the public comment section at 6:48 p.m.
Session for Commission to ask questions and address the Chair on the petition
• The board members went through the pictures provided in the packet and asked the
applicant a few questions.
• Member Stine stated if the garage is moved up towards the concrete pad, it would make
it inaccessible. She asked where the location of the garage door would be, and Mr.
Misener stated it would face Tulip Lane.
• Member Hurray asked what will happen in the future if the neighbors sell the house and
the new neighbor is not ok with that location of the garage if the variance is approved.
Chair Parsons stated the variance would go on record for the property.
• Member Buckley asked about the process of notifying all the neighbors. Clerk Holm
stated under the Zoning Enabling Act, a notice must be published no less that 15 days
Page 2 of 5

before a public hearing. There must also be a letter sent out to the property owners
withing 300 ft of the applicant, which has all been done.
Close the Public Hearing
Chair Parsons closed the public hearing at 6:54 p.m.
NEW BUSINESS
Consideration of the request for the property located at 9368 Tulip Lane with the following
tax code: 11-56-0113-0151-14-8. The board went through and discussed the following:
In reaching a determination the ZBA shall follow Article 8.08, Zoning Board of Appeals, of the
Zoning Ordinance, which specifies the following:
B. Variances. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal,
specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height
regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements
provided it finds, based on competent material and substantial evidence, that all of the following
standards are met:
1.

2.
3.
4.
5.

6.

That the variance is necessitated by unique or unusual circumstances or physical
conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography, surface water or other extraordinary conditions not typically found on
similar properties.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That the need for the variance is not based on the applicants’ personal circumstances
or economic hardship.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That the variance is not necessitated by, nor the result of, actions or negligence of the
applicant or current or previous property owners.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That the requested variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent
and purpose of this Ordinance.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That the requested variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use which is not permitted by right within that zone district, or any use for which a
special land use permit is required.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That the requested variance shall not cause a substantial adverse effect upon
properties in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the
applicant is located.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
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7.

8.
9.

10.
11.

That the conditions or situations which necessitate the requested variance is not so
general or of such recurrent nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation
for such conditions reasonably practical.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That the requested variance shall relate only to property that is under control of the
applicant.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the proposed
improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location would
eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s)
necessitating the variance.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
That strict compliance with the requirements of the ordinance under appeal would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted use.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes
The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land.
Roll Call Vote: All yeas that this passes

Motion by Member Buckley, seconded by Member Hurray to grant the variance request by
Tom and Sarah Misener to build a 1 1/2 stall garage and is requesting a variance pertaining to
the City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance Article II.5, Section 2.06 Site Development Standards.
The minimum side yard setback in the Residential Lake District is 12ft. Petitioner is requesting a
9ft variance reducing the side yard setback to 3ft. The property is located at 9368 Tulip Lane,
Bridgman, MI 49106, with the following property tax code: 11-56-0113-0151-14-8,
Voice Vote:
Yeas: Mendus, Hurray, Stine, Parsons, Buckley
Nays: None
Motion carried, variance granted.
Appointment of Vice-Chair and Secretary
Member Buckley nominated Member Hurray as Vice-Chair. No further nominations.
Motion by Member Mendus, seconded by Member Buckley to appoint Member Hurray as ViceChair, motion carried unanimously.
Member Hurray nominated Member Mendus as Secretary. No further nominations.
Motion by Member Stine, seconded by Member Hurray to appoint Member Mendus as
Secretary, motion carried unanimously.
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ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Member Stine, seconded by Member Mendus, to adjourn the meeting at 7:05 p.m.,
motion carried unanimously.

_____________________________________
Allyson Holm, City Clerk/Recording Secretary
____________________________________
Mike Mendus, Secretary
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9765 Maple Street / P.O. Box 366 / Bridgman, MI 49106 / Tel: 269•465•5144 / Fax: 269•465•3701

November 6th, 2020
To: City of Bridgman Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Brad Mattner – Zoning Administrator
Re: Variance Request for Immanuel Lutheran Church @ 9650 N. Church St.
Property ID: 11-56-0018-0053-00-1
ZBA Members,
Immanuel Lutheran Church is seeking a dimensional variance for their current sign at the
corner of Lake St. and N. Church St. The church was built in 1966 and is in our Downtown Edge
District, “DE” (Article 2.13). Under the current zoning ordinance, “Place of Public Assembly” is not
permitted in this zoning district but is considered a Legal Non-Conforming Use. Moving forward, the
building use type is not specifically listed in table 6.02 and the closest fitting use is “Civic”. Under
6.17, Table 6.02, Downtown Edge calls out ground signs to be a maximum if 24 square foot in size
with a maximum of 1 ground sign per parcel. Article 6.16, C. states the maximum height shall be 4’
measured from adjacent grade (ground level). Article 6.16 D. states the maximum width of 3’. Doing
the math on this, 4’x3’ equals 12 square feet per side. Typically, the sign area of double-sided signs
is not calculated from both sides, one side is the calculated area. Again, I see some conflicting issues
in the ordinance between 6.16 C &D and 6.17, Table 6.02 – Ground Sign regarding allowable ground
sign size. The existing sign in question (Sign 1) is directly on the corner of Lake St. and N. Church St.
and measures 51 square foot and they are proposing a new LED changeable copy sign measuring 56
square foot. The proposed sign will fit over the existing signs framework and will also use the same
electrical supply and stone base. Referring to the maximum 24 sq. ft. that Table 6.02 lists, the
proposed new sign is 31.9 sq. ft. too large per our ordinance. I personally have visited the site and
encourage all the ZBA members to drive by and look at the sign in question. The existing church sign
looks fitting in size for that area and the new proposed sign is only 8 inches taller, which is about 5
sq. ft. larger in size than the current sign. If approved, I would recommend two conditions, one
being that the other ground sign (Sign 2) along Lake St. be removed to comply with zoning
ordinance Article 6.18, Table 6.03 (Ground Sign – 1 per building). Secondly, I would recommend
following the Electronic Message Sign Standard Document to keep the light intensity to a
reasonable level day and night.
Respectfully,
Brad Mattner
Zoning Administrator
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Signs in this form generating district are permitted per
Building Type and facade and include the following signs:
A. Sign band sign
B. Wall sign
C. Projecting sign
D. Suspended sign
E. Awning sign
F. Canopy sign
G. Window sign
H. Ground sign
Refer to Article VI for sign standards.

LANDSCAPING

For Landscaping Standards refer to Article VII.
Facades in form generating districts may require landscape elements. Refer to Article VII for facade landscape
standards. Refer also to Building Types and facades in
Article III.

RESIDENTIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
& OPEN SPACE

Location of off-street parking shall be as specified in Article V.

COMMERCIAL

There shall be no minimum off-street parking required in
form generating districts.

PERMITTED AND SPECIAL USES

INDUSTRIAL
& UTILITY

SIGNAGE

OFF-STREET PARKING

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS SNAPSHOT

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

Accessory Building and Structure*
Single Family Detached
Single Family Residential, All Floors
Multi-family Residential, All Floors
Residential, Upper Floor Only
Bed and Breakfast
Foster Care, Adult
Day Care, Family
Dwelling, Two-family
Place of Public Assembly
School
Park
Plaza

Permitted
Not permitted
Permitted
Permitted
Permitted
SLU
Not permitted
Not permitted
Not permitted
Not permitted
Not permitted
Permitted
Permitted

Retail
Office
Eating and Drinking Establishment
Hotel/Lodging
Professional Services
Brewery/Distillery
Veterinary Clinic
Automobile Sales
Gas/Service Station
Drive-through Establishment
Sexually-Oriented Business

Permitted
Permitted
Permitted
Permitted
Permitted
Permitted
Not permitted
SLU
Not permitted
Not permitted
Not permitted

Communication Tower
Craft Industry
Storage/Warehouse/Assembly
Textile Processing

Not permitted
Permitted
Not permitted
Permitted

IV

STREET
SPACE

V

PARKING

VI

SIGNS

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

VIII

PROCEDURES

IX

DEFINITIONS

*For accessory building & structure standards refer to Article VII.

Article II.23

Fairway

The intent of the Downtown Edge district is to facilitate redevelopment and infill along the edges of the core and gateway,
while transitioning to a less intense pattern of development.
The Downtown Edge welcomes an array of building types
and uses, recognizing the need for flexibility in character and
form. To achieve a critical mass of residents to support the
core, residential building types include large and small multiplex, live/work, and rowhouse.

Weko
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TABLE 2.03: FORM GENERATING DISTRICT SUMMARY

ADMIN

II

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

III

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

(Section 3.10.A)
(depicted in photo)

with BALCONY
with TERRACE
(Section 3.10.C)

(Section 3.11.A)
(depicted in photo)

with TERRACE
(Section 3.11.B)

with STOREFRONT

with TERRACE

FLEX (3.12)

STREET
SPACE

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

PROCEDURES

Minimum: 2 story

Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK
Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL*
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

building

Lot Width: 20’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK
Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL*
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

(Section 3.12.C)

with DOORYARD

1 story
required

Lot Width: 20’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

Maximum: Lesser
of 3 stories or 35
feet

Lot Width: 20’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 25’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Minimum: 2 story
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

with STOREFRONT
(Section 3.13.A)

with DOORYARD
(Section 3.13.B)

with STOOP

(Section 3.13.C)
(depicted in photo)

with PROJECTING PORCH
(Section 3.13.D)

(Section 3.14.A)
(depicted in photo)

with LIGHTWELL
(Section 3.14.B)

with DOORYARD
(Section 3.14.C)
(depicted in photo)

Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL
Interior side(s): 5’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK
Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ Maximum: Lesser
Interior side(s): 5’ SETBACK
of 2 stories or 25
Rear: 5’ SETBACK
feet

Lot Width: 20’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 5’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK
Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

Maximum: Lesser
of 3 stories or 35
feet

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ
Minimum: 2 story
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

Lot Width: 18’ MIN
Lot Depth: 72’ MIN

with STOOP

(Section 3.14.D)

IX

DEFINITIONS

Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL*
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

with FORECOURT

with STOREFRONT

LIVE/WORK (3.14)

VIII

Maximum: Lesser
of 3 stories or 35
feet

(Section 3.12.E)

COTTAGE RETAIL (3.13)

VI

LOT SIZE

with STOOP

PARKING

SIGNS

(Section 3.12.B)

(Section 3.12.D)
(depicted in photo)

V

BUILDING HEIGHT

Primary/Secondary Walls: 0’ BTL
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 5’ SETBACK

(Section 3.10.B)

(Section 3.12.A)

IV

BUILDING SITE PLACEMENT

with STOREFRONT

with STOREFRONT

RETAIL (3.11)

I

MIXED USE (3.10)

BUILDING TYPE WITH FACADE OPTIONS

Shaded areas represent Building Types and facades that are not permitted in this form generating district.
*Primary and secondary building walls on terrace facade are required to be setback from BTL so that the front edge of the terrace is at the BTL.

Article II.24

2.13

DOWNTOWN EDGE DISTRICT

DE

INTRO

TABLE 2.03: FORM GENERATING DISTRICT SUMMARY
LOT SIZE

BUILDING HEIGHT

BUILDING SITE PLACEMENT

BUILDING TYPE WITH FACADE OPTIONS
(Section 3.15.A)

Lot Width: 50’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

Maximum: 3 story
(35 feet)

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 5’ SETBACK
Rear: 10’ SETBACK

with DOORYARD
(Section 3.15.B)

with STOOP

Minimum: 2 story

(Section 3.15.C)
(depicted in photo)

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 5’ SETBACK
Rear: 10’ SETBACK

with PROJECTING PORCH
(Section 3.15.D)

(Section 3.16.A)

Lot Width: 50’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

Maximum: 3 story
(35 feet)
Minimum: 2 story

with STOOP
Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 5’ SETBACK
Rear: 10’ SETBACK

(Section 3.16.B)
(depicted in photo)

with PROJECTING PORCH
(Section 3.16.C)

with ENGAGED PORCH
(Section 3.16.D)

(Section 3.17.A)

Lot Width: 18’ MIN
Lot Depth: 72’ MIN

Maximum: 3 story
(35 feet)
Minimum: 2 story

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 20’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 0’ SETBACK
Rear: 10’ SETBACK

with STOOP

(Section 3.17.B)
(depicted in photo)

with PROJECTING PORCH
(Section 3.17.C)

(Section 3.18.A)

with PROJECTING PORCH
(Section 3.18.B)
(depicted in photo)

with ENGAGED PORCH
(Section 3.18.C)

(Section 3.18.A)

with PROJECTING PORCH
(Section 3.18.B)

with ENGAGED PORCH
(Section 3.18.C)
(depicted in photo)

DETACHED HOUSE (3.19)

with STOOP

DUPLEX (3.18)

with STOOP

ROWHOUSE (3.17)

with LIGHTWELL

SMALL MULTI-PLEX (3.16)

with FORECOURT

LARGE MULTI-PLEX (3.15)

with FORECOURT

I

ADMIN

II

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

III

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

IV

STREET
SPACE

V

PARKING

VI

SIGNS

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

VIII

PROCEDURES

Maximum: 3 story
(35 feet)

Primary/Secondary Walls: 5’ to 15’ BTZ
Interior side(s): 10’ SETBACK
Rear: 10’ SETBACK

Facades
are
not
applicable to the Civic
Building Type

CIVIC (3.20)

Lot Width: 20’ MIN
Lot Depth: 80’ MIN

IX

DEFINITIONS

Shaded areas represent Building Types and facades that are not permitted in this form generating district.

Article II.25

6.16 GROUND SIGN
INTRO

The following standards apply to the Ground Sign:
A free-standing permanent
sign on one or both sides and
mounted directly on the ground
or ground level foundation and
is often used to mark a place of
significance or the entrance to
a location.

I

ADMIN

BUILDING TYPE WITH FACADE
COTTAGE RETAIL
(dooryard, stoop and projecting porch facade)
FLEX
(forecourt, dooryard & stoop facade)

IV

STREET
SPACE

V

PARKING

NE

NEIGHBORHOOD
EDGE

SIGN SIZE, PROPORTION AND LOCATION
Sign size, proportion and location shall meet the following
requirements and Diagram 6.07.

III

DOWNTOWN
EDGE

CG

COMMERCIAL
GATEWAY

CIVIC

II

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

DC

DOWNTOWN
CORE

DE

LARGE MULTI-PLEX
(all facade options)

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

DISTRICTS

DIAGRAM 6.07 GROUND SIGN SIZE AND LOCATION

A. Ground signs shall be permitted as indicated in
Table 6.03.

D

B. Size of ground signs shall be as permitted by Table 6.02.
C. Maximum height of ground signs shall be four (4)
feet, measured from adjacent grade.
Exception: Height of multi-tenant ground signs
may increase to five (5) feet, measured from
adjacent grade.
D. Maximum width of ground signs shall be three (3)
feet, measured from adjacent grade.
Exception: Width of multi-tenant ground signs
may increase to five (5) feet, measured from
adjacent grade.

GROUND
SIGN

C

ELEVATION DIAGRAM

E. Ground signs may be oriented perpendicular or
parallel to the street. Ground signs shall be setback a minimum of five (5) feet from the property
line.

VI

SIGNS

SIGN STANDARDS

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

VIII

PROCEDURES

A. Sign (letters, corporate logos, symbols or designs)
may be surface-mounted or applied to ground sign.
Ground sign shall be designed to be compatible with
the character of the surrounding buildings and materials in order to promote a unified design which complements the buildings’ massing, scale, and material.
B. Ground sign is not permitted to be changeable copy,
except for gasoline price signs, directory signs listing more than one tenant, and signs advertising restaurant food specials, films, and live entertainment,
which change on a regular basis.
C. Ground signs may have two sides.

IX

DEFINITIONS

Article VI.10

SIGN QUANTITY
A. The number of ground signs permitted per building
shall not exceed the quantities indicated in Table
7.03.
B. Ground signs may be used with other sign types on
the same building.

SIGN ILLUMINATION
A. Ground signs may be externally or internally illuminated per the requirements of Section 6.03 E.

6.17 SIGN TYPE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
Table 6.02 indicates sign size requirements per Building Type, facade, and district.

INTRO

TABLE 6.02 SIGN TYPE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
BUILDING TYPE

CIVIC

LARGE MULTI-PLEX

LIVE/WORK

COTTAGE RETAIL

FLEX

RETAIL MIXED
USE

WITH FACADE OPTION

CG

DC

COMMERCIAL
GATEWAY

DOWNTOWN
CORE

DE

DOWNTOWN
EDGE

SIGN BAND SIGN

WALL SIGN

PROJECTING SIGN

SUSPENDED SIGN

all FACADES

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

12 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

all FACADES

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

12 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with STOREFRONT

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

12 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with TERRACE

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

12 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with FORECOURT

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

12 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with STOOP

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with STOREFRONT

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with STOOP

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with PROJECTING
PORCH

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with STOREFRONT

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with LIGHTWELL

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with STOOP

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with FORECOURT

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

to this Building Type

III

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

IV

STREET
SPACE

V

PARKING

VI

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

VIII

PROCEDURES

with PROJECTING
PORCH
Facades not applicable

II

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

SIGNS

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

with STOOP

I

ADMIN

Sign shall fit within sign
band or horizontal
expression line

15% of secondary building wall
area, NTE 32 SF.
Sign not permitted on primary wall.

12 SF, maximum.

8 SF, maximum.

IX

DEFINITIONS

Shaded areas represent Building Types and facades where sign type is not permitted.

Article VI.12

INTRO

6.17 SIGN TYPE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS (CONTINUED)
Table 6.02 indicates sign size requirements per Building Type, facade, and district.
TABLE 6.02 SIGN TYPE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS (continued)

AWNING SIGN

CANOPY SIGN

WINDOW SIGN

Sign shall fit on canopy

12 inches or more above sill:
NTE 15% of window area on
each window.
Lower window signs (placed
within 12 inches of sill) may
span entire window width.

ADMIN

Sign shall fit within awning

DE

DOWNTOWN
EDGE

GROUND SIGN

all FACADES

II

with STOREFRONT

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

Sign shall fit within awning

Sign shall fit on canopy

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

12 inches or more above
sill: NTE 15% of window
area on each window.
Lower window signs
(placed within 12 inches
of sill) may span entire
window width.

with TERRACE
24 SF, maximum.

with FORECOURT

24 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

24 SF, maximum.

with STOOP

IV

FLEX

III

BUILDING TYPE

WITH FACADE OPTION

with STOREFRONT

STREET
SPACE

Sign shall fit within awning

Sign shall fit on canopy

V

12 inches or more above
sill: NTE 15% of window
area on each window.
Lower window signs
(placed within 12 inches
of sill) may span entire
window width.

PARKING

24 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

24 SF, maximum.

with STOOP

24 SF, maximum.

with PROJECTING
PORCH

COTTAGE RETAIL

I

CG

COMMERCIAL
GATEWAY

MIXED USE/
RETAIL

DC

DOWNTOWN
CORE

Sign shall fit within awning

Sign shall fit on canopy

with DOORYARD
with STOOP

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

Sign shall fit within awning

Sign shall fit on canopy

VIII

24 SF, maximum.

with FORECOURT

24 SF, maximum.

with DOORYARD

24 SF, maximum.

with STOOP

24 SF, maximum.

with PROJECTING
PORCH

PROCEDURES

IX

Sign shall fit within awning

DEFINITIONS

Sign shall fit on canopy

Refer to Mixed Use Building
Type requirements listed
above, for window sign
size requirements

Shaded areas represent Building Types and facades where sign type is not permitted.

Article VI.13

24 SF, maximum.

Facades not applicable
to this Building Type

LARGE MULTI-PLEX

SIGNS

with LIGHTWELL

CIVIC

VI

12 inches or more above
sill: NTE 10% of window
area on each window.
Lower window signs
(placed within 12 inches
of sill) may span entire
window width.

LIVE/WORK

with STOREFRONT

6.18 SIGN TYPE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
Table 6.03 indicates sign amount per Building Type, facade, and district.

INTRO

TABLE 6.03 SIGN AMOUNT REQUIREMENTS
BUILDING TYPE

CIVIC

LARGE MULTI-PLEX

LIVE/WORK

COTTAGE RETAIL

FLEX

RETAIL MIXED
USE

WITH FACADE OPTION

CG

DC

COMMERCIAL
GATEWAY

DOWNTOWN
CORE

DE

DOWNTOWN
EDGE

SIGN BAND SIGN

WALL SIGN

PROJECTING SIGN

SUSPENDED SIGN

all FACADES

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

all FACADES

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with STOREFRONT

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with TERRACE

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with FORECOURT

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with STOOP

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with STOREFRONT

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with STOOP

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.
One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with PROJECTING
PORCH

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with STOREFRONT

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with LIGHTWELL

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.
One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

with STOOP

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with FORECOURT

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

to this Building Type

III

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

IV

STREET
SPACE

V

PARKING

VI

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

VIII

PROCEDURES

with PROJECTING
PORCH
Facades not applicable

II

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

SIGNS

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

with STOOP

I

ADMIN

One (1) per sign band
or horizontal expression
line.

One (1) per secondary
wall + one (1) per alley if
present.

One (1) per entry.

One (1) per entry.

IX

DEFINITIONS

Shaded areas represent Building Types and facades where sign type is not permitted.

Article VI.14

INTRO

6.18 SIGN TYPE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS (CONTINUED)
Table 6.03 indicates the number of allowable signs per Building Type, facade, and district.
TABLE 6.03 SIGN TYPE AMOUNT REQUIREMENTS (continued)

I

CG

COMMERCIAL
GATEWAY

AWNING SIGN

CANOPY SIGN

WINDOW SIGN

One (1) per awning.

One (1) per canopy,

One (1) per window + one
(1) lower window sign.

DE

DOWNTOWN
EDGE

GROUND SIGN

BUILDING TYPE

WITH FACADE OPTION

ADMIN

all FACADES

II

MIXED USE/
RETAIL

DC

DOWNTOWN
CORE

with STOREFRONT

DISTRICTS
& MAPS

One (1) per awning.

One (1) per canopy,

One (1) per window + one
(1) lower window sign.

BUILDING
TYPES &
FACADES

One (1) per building.

with FORECOURT

One (1) per building.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per building.

with STOOP

IV

with STOREFRONT

STREET
SPACE

One (1) per awning.
Ground floor only.

One (1) per canopy,
ground floor only.

One (1) per window + one
(1) lower window sign.

V

PARKING

One (1) per building.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per building.

with STOOP

One (1) per building.

with PROJECTING
PORCH

COTTAGE RETAIL

III

FLEX

with TERRACE

One (1) per canopy,
ground floor only.

with LIGHTWELL

One (1) per window + one
(1) lower window sign.

with DOORYARD
with STOOP

VII

GENERAL
PROVISIONS

One (1) per awning.
Ground floor only.

One (1) per canopy,
ground floor only.

VIII

One (1) per building.

with FORECOURT

One (1) per building.

with DOORYARD

One (1) per building.

with STOOP

One (1) per building.

with PROJECTING
PORCH

PROCEDURES

IX

One (1) per building,
ground floor only.

One (1) per canopy,
ground floor only.

One (1) per window + one
(1) lower window sign.

DEFINITIONS

Shaded areas represent Building Types and facades where sign type is not permitted.

Article VI.15

One (1) per building.

Facades not applicable
to this Building Type

LARGE MULTI-PLEX

SIGNS

One (1) per awning.
Ground floor only.

CIVIC

VI

LIVE/WORK

with STOREFRONT

ELECTRONIC MESSAGE SIGN STANDARDS
Electronic message signs shall comply with the following standards:
1. Multi-colored messages may be used where the words, letters or pictures are not in motion.
2. Electronic display areas shall be equipped with a sensor that automatically determines the ambient
illumination and programmed to automatically dim according to ambient light conditions. The
brightness of such display areas shall be limited to 0.3 footcandles above ambient light conditions,
as measured from the distances in the following table:

AREA OF SIGN

MEASURMENT

sq. ft.

Distance (ft.)

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
55

32
39
45
50
55
59
63
67
71
74

Illuminance shall be measured with the sign turned off and again with the electronic sign illumination
displaying a white image for a full color capable electronic sign and a solid message for a single-color
illuminated electronic sign. All measurements shall be taken perpendicular to the face of the sign at the
distance determined by the total square footage of the illuminated sign as set forth in the above table.
3. Signs shall be programmed to go dark in the event of a malfunction.
4. The content of the electronic display area shall not feature motion or animation. Any and all
portions of the message shall remain static for a minimum of 30 seconds. The change from message
to message shall be instantaneous.
5. Electronic displays shall not mimic traffic controls.
6. After installation, a letter of verification is required stating that the above requirements have been
met.
City of Bridgman
10/02/2020

* Standards taken from the International Sign Association

ing.
F. After providing the notice required under this section
and without further notice, except that as required
under the Open Meetings Act, the body holding the
public hearing may adjourn from time to time a duly
called public hearing by passing a motion specifying the time, date, and place of the continued public
hearing.

8.07 REHEARING
No application for a Special Land Use, Site Plan Review,
Conditional Rezoning, or Variance which has been denied,
in whole or in part, by either the Planning Commission or the
Zoning Board of Appeals may be resubmitted for a period
of twelve (12) months from the date of the denial, except on
the grounds of newly discovered evidence, or unless the site
plan is substantially changed in the opinion of the Zoning Administrator.

8.08 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
There is hereby established a Zoning Board of Appeals in
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (being Act
110 of the Public Acts of 2006). The Zoning Board of Appeals
shall perform its duties and exercise its powers as provided
by said Act and in accordance with the provisions of this Article and in such a way that the objectives of this Ordinance
may be equitably achieved; that there shall be provided a
PHDQV IRU FRPSHWHQW LQWHUSUHWDWLRQ DQG FRQWUROOHG ÀH[LELOLW\
in the application of this Ordinance; that the health, safety,
and welfare of the public be secured; and that substantial
justice be secured. Membership, terms, alternates and rules
of procedure shall be as outlined in the Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws.
A. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall act upon all questions as they may arise in the administration of this
Ordinance, including the interpretation of the zoning
PDSVDQGPD\¿[UXOHVDQGUHJXODWLRQVWRJRYHUQLWV
procedures. It shall also hear and decide appeals
from and review any order, requirements, decision
RU GHWHUPLQDWLRQ PDGH E\ WKH DGPLQLVWUDWLYH RI¿FLDO
charged with enforcement of this Ordinance. It shall
also hear and decide all matters referred to it or upon
which it is required to pass under this Ordinance.
Such appeal may be taken by any person aggrieved
RUE\DQ\RI¿FHUGHSDUWPHQWERDUGRUEXUHDXRIWKH
City, County, or State.
1. On matters involving an appeal of a decision
or interpretation by the Zoning Administrator,
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall review the
record and any relevant materials submitted
by the Zoning Administrator and appellant,
DQGUHQGHUDGHFLVLRQWRDI¿UPRUUHYHUVHWKH
decision or interpretation of the Zoning Administrator.
2. On matters involving an appeal of a decision by the Planning Commission, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall review the record to
determine whether the Planning Commission
followed required procedures and took into ac-

count all relevant facts in reaching its decision.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals determines that
the Planning Commission failed to follow required procedures or to consider all relevant
facts, it shall take be empowered to act in
place of the Planning Commission on the matWHUXQGHUDSSHDO,QVRGRLQJLWPD\DI¿UPRU
reverse, or alter in any manner, the decision of
the Planning Commission based on its review
of the record.
3. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be
empowered to hear appeals of decisions on
Special Land Uses, to alter or change the zonLQJGLVWULFWFODVVL¿FDWLRQRIDQ\SURSHUW\RUWR
make any change in the terms or intent of this
Ordinance, or to grant any variances which
would allow any land use otherwise not permitted in the zoning district.
4. In all cases, the grounds of every determination shall be stated.
B. Variances. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have
WKHSRZHUWRDXWKRUL]HXSRQDQDSSHDOVSHFL¿FYDULances from such requirements as lot area and width
regulations, building height regulations, yard and
depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
VSDFHUHTXLUHPHQWVSURYLGHGLW¿QGVEDVHGRQFRPpetent material and substantial evidence, that all of
WKHIROORZLQJVWDQGDUGVDUHPHW
1. That the variance is necessitated by unique or
unusual circumstances or physical conditions
of the property involved, such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topography, surface water or other extraordinary conditions not typically found on similar properties.
2. That the need for the variance is not based
on the applicants’ personal circumstances or
economic hardship.
3. That the variance is not necessitated by, nor
the result of, actions or negligence of the applicant or current or previous property owners.
4. That the requested variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and
purpose of this Ordinance.
5. That the requested variance shall not permit
the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within that zone
district, or any use for which a special land use
permit is required.
6. That the requested variance shall not cause a
substantial adverse effect upon properties in
the immediate vicinity or in the district in which
the property of the applicant is located.
7. That the conditions or situations which necessitate the requested variance is not so general
or of such recurrent nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably practical.
8. That the requested variance shall relate only
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D. Each variance granted under the provisions of this
2UGLQDQFH VKDOO EHFRPH QXOO DQG YRLG XQOHVV 7KH
construction authorized by such variance has received a land use permit within one (1) year after the
granting of the variance; and the occupancy of land,
premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has
taken place within one (1) year after the granting of
the variance, unless an extension of time has been
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.
E. No application for a variance which has been denied
wholly or in part by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
be re-submitted for a period of one (1) year from the
date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered evidence of changed conditions found,
upon inspection by the Board, to be valid. For such
newly discovered evidence to be considered, an applicant shall submit a detailed description of such evidence to the Zoning Administrator who shall place it
on the agenda of the Zoning Board of Appeals along
with a report and recommendation on the nature of
such newly discovered evidence and whether it may
have been pertinent to the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals. If the Zoning Board of Appeals determines that the newly discovered evidence would
have been pertinent to its decision, it shall direct the
Zoning Administrator to accept a new application for
the previously denied variance. An application considered under the terms of this subparagraph shall
be considered a new application and shall be subject
to all hearing, notice and fee requirements of this Ordinance.
F. Stay of Proceedings Pending Appeal. An appeal
shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action
appealed, except as provided herein. Proceedings
VKDOOQRWEHVWD\HGLQWKHHYHQWWKHRI¿FHUIURPZKRP
WKH DSSHDO LV WDNHQ FHUWL¿HV WR WKH =RQLQJ %RDUG RI

Article VIII.6

G. Performance Guarantees. In authorizing any variance, or in granting any conditional, temporary or
special approval permits, the Zoning Board of Appeals may require that a performance guarantee
be furnished to insure compliance with the requirePHQWV VSHFL¿FDWLRQV DQG FRQGLWLRQV LPSRVHG ZLWK
the grant of variance or permit and to insure the discontinuance of a temporary use by a stipulated time.
Such performance guarantee may be in the form of
D FDVK GHSRVLW FHUWL¿HG FKHFN RU LUUHYRFDEOH EDQN
letter of credit, at the discretion of the Zoning Board
of Appeals.

8.09 SITE PLAN PROCESS
A. Site Plan review and approval shall be required for
WKHIROORZLQJ
TABLE 2.02 SITE PLAN REVIEW PROCESS

NON-FORM GENERATING DISTRICTS

I

$SSHDOVDIWHUWKHQRWLFHRIDSSHDOLV¿OHGWKDWDVWD\
would cause imminent peril to life or property. The
Zoning Board of Appeals or the Circuit Court may issue a restraining order to re-institute a stay on appliFDWLRQDQGQRWLFHWRWKHRI¿FHUIURPZKRPWKHDSSHDO
is taken with due cause shown.

FORM GENERATING DISTRICTS

INTRO

to property that is under control of the applicant.
9. That there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the proposed improvements for which a variance is sought where
such alternative location would eliminate the
need for the requested variance or reduce the
extent of the condition(s) necessitating the
variance.
10. That strict compliance with the requirements
of the ordinance under appeal would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted use.
11. The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land.
C. Conditions. The Board may specify, in writing, such
conditions regarding the character, location, and other features that will in its judgment, secure the objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of
any such condition shall automatically invalidate the
permit granted.

ACTION

REVIEW LEVEL

Single Family
Detached

Administrative Review

Permitted Use

Administrative Review by
Zoning Administrator

Special Land Use

Full Site Plan Review

Amendments
Minor
Major

Administrative Review
Planning Commission Full
Site Plan Review (unless project was originally
approved by the Zoning
Administrator, in which case
Administrative Review)

Single Family
Detached

Administrative Review

Permitted Use

Administrative Review by
Zoning Administrator

Special Land Use

Full Site Plan Review

Amendments
Minor
Major

Administrative Review
Planning Commission Full
Site Plan Review (unless project was originally
approved by the Zoning
Administrator, in which case
Administrative Review)

City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance
Article 8.08 Zoning Board of Appeals
B. Variances. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal,
specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height
regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space
requirements provided it finds, based on competent material and substantial evidence, that
all of the following standards are met:
1. That the variance is necessitated by unique or unusual circumstances or physical conditions
of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography, surface
water or other extraordinary conditions not typically found on similar properties.
2. That the need for the variance is not based on the applicants’ personal circumstances or
economic hardship.
3. That the variance is not necessitated by, nor the result of, actions or negligence of the
applicant or current or previous property owners.
4. That the requested variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and
purpose of this Ordinance.
5. That the requested variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within that zone district, or any use for which a special land
use permit is required.
6. That the requested variance shall not cause a substantial adverse effect upon properties in
the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.
7. That the conditions or situations which necessitate the requested variance is not so general
or of such recurrent nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.
8. That the requested variance shall relate only to property that is under control of the
applicant.
9. That there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the proposed
improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location would

eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s)
necessitating the variance.
10. That strict compliance with the requirements of the ordinance under appeal would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted use.
11. The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land.

9765 Maple Street / P.O. Box 366 / Bridgman, MI 49106 / Tel: 269•465•5144 / Fax: 269•465•3701

November 10th, 2020
To: City of Bridgman Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Brad Mattner – Zoning Administrator
Re: Variance Request for Nathan Wolf, 9593 Maplewood Avenue
Property ID: 11-56-4850-0029-00-9
Mr. Nathan Wolf is seeking a 2’ dimensional variance along the east side of his garage. This property in
question sits on the east side of Maplewood Avenue in our Residential Central District, Article 2.08. The lot is a
typical old school city sized lot where its narrow but yet has some depth to it. To access the garage due to the
narrow lot, there is an alley just to the south of the property. Due to the location of the garage, it does not conform
with the required setback on the east side of the garage. Per recently amended zoning ordinance 7.02 (Accessory
Uses, Buildings and Structures), the garage in question sits 2’ too close to the east property line. Recently the City
Amended ordinance 7.02 where the setback originally was 8’ and was reduced to a 4’ setback. This amendment
was to help alleviate the need for variances when city residents wanted to rebuild their sheds/garages but were
too close to the property line. Mr. Wolf would like to not only fix up his dilapidated garage but would also like to
expand on it making it a better functional space, thus is why he is seeking a variance to increase the size of the
garage. Currently the garage is so narrow that it is nearly impossible to open a standard size car door when inside
the garage. Mr. Wolf would like to keep the existing walls along the south and east sides and expand to the west
and north sides by only 44”. There is no conflict on expanding to the west if he stays a minimum of 10’ from his
dwelling (7.02, I) and expands no further than 4’ (7.02, F) of the north property line. The increased height is also
within the current zoning ordinance allowance (7.02, G).
The lot is smaller than it appears on paper, so I would recommend driving past and taking a look to get a
feel as to the lot and its actual size. I encourage residents to fix up their property to help keep our city looking great
but sometimes there are still challenges similar to this in their way. Utilizing as much existing structure and
foundation seems reasonable and more cost effective to achieve a safe and sound structure while also making it
look nicer. In closing, should the ZBA chooses to approve the above variance, the homeowner would still be
required to obtain a building permit with the City of Bridgman.
Respectfully,

Brad Mattner
Zoning Administrator

7.02 ACCESSORY USES, BUILDINGS, AND STRUCTURES
Accessory uses, buildings, and structures shall be regulated as follows:
A. Accessory uses and buildings shall be permitted when ancillary to a permitted or permitted
special land use.
B. No accessory building may be built on any residentially zoned lot on which there is no principal
dwelling.
C. No portion of an accessory building shall be used as a dwelling or as sleeping quarters.
D. Accessory buildings in residential districts shall not be used for commercial purposes, unless for
a bona fide agricultural operation.
E. Accessory buildings in residential districts shall not exceed the following:
1. Accessory buildings shall not exceed more than 1.5 times the square footage of the main
dwelling/principal building, unless for a bona fide agricultural operation. The square footage
of the main dwelling/principal building shall be calculated using the sum of the area of all
floors.
2. Accessory buildings shall not occupy more than thirty (30) percent of the area of the yard in
which it is located inclusive of all impervious decking or patio surfaces, and covered parking.
3. Up to two (2) accessory buildings are permitted per lot or parcel. For a bona fide agricultural
use, there shall be no maximum number of accessory buildings.
F. Accessory buildings shall be located in a rear or side yard only and shall not be located less than
four (4) feet from a side or rear lot line, except:
1.
On corner lots - not less than the required side yard setback.
2.
On through lots that do not have a rear lot line adjoining a nonaccess strip, not
nearer to the rear lot line adjoining a street than the distance required for a
front yard.
G. Height of accessory buildings for residential uses shall not exceed 18’, except there shall be no
maximum for an accessory building for a bona fide agricultural operation.
H. Accessory buildings for commercial uses shall not exceed 30’ in height.
I. Accessory buildings shall be located at least 10’ from any dwelling on the lot.
J. Accessory buildings will require building/zoning permit(s).
K. All accessory buildings shall be secured to the premises by an anchoring system approved by the
Building Official, sufficient to retain the building/structure in place during high wind conditions.

Site Plan Overview
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Green – Garage existing and proposed
Blue – Approximate Property line
Yellow – House
Construction Design
Using the existing east and south facing
walls, the structure will be extended West
and North by 44”. The construction will be
of post frame design.
The design will mimic of the house’s
architectural design accents
New Width of garage 193”
New length of garage 290.5”
Height of garage to peak 206.22”
W

West Facing View
A Window and Barn door style entry
point. This side faces the home.

South View
Existing Garage door will remain in place.

North View
One Window on the north side

East View
Existing wall will be extended northward
by 44”

Existing Structure
West Side

North Side

South and East side

ing.
F. After providing the notice required under this section
and without further notice, except that as required
under the Open Meetings Act, the body holding the
public hearing may adjourn from time to time a duly
called public hearing by passing a motion specifying the time, date, and place of the continued public
hearing.

8.07 REHEARING
No application for a Special Land Use, Site Plan Review,
Conditional Rezoning, or Variance which has been denied,
in whole or in part, by either the Planning Commission or the
Zoning Board of Appeals may be resubmitted for a period
of twelve (12) months from the date of the denial, except on
the grounds of newly discovered evidence, or unless the site
plan is substantially changed in the opinion of the Zoning Administrator.

8.08 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
There is hereby established a Zoning Board of Appeals in
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (being Act
110 of the Public Acts of 2006). The Zoning Board of Appeals
shall perform its duties and exercise its powers as provided
by said Act and in accordance with the provisions of this Article and in such a way that the objectives of this Ordinance
may be equitably achieved; that there shall be provided a
PHDQV IRU FRPSHWHQW LQWHUSUHWDWLRQ DQG FRQWUROOHG ÀH[LELOLW\
in the application of this Ordinance; that the health, safety,
and welfare of the public be secured; and that substantial
justice be secured. Membership, terms, alternates and rules
of procedure shall be as outlined in the Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws.
A. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall act upon all questions as they may arise in the administration of this
Ordinance, including the interpretation of the zoning
PDSVDQGPD\¿[UXOHVDQGUHJXODWLRQVWRJRYHUQLWV
procedures. It shall also hear and decide appeals
from and review any order, requirements, decision
RU GHWHUPLQDWLRQ PDGH E\ WKH DGPLQLVWUDWLYH RI¿FLDO
charged with enforcement of this Ordinance. It shall
also hear and decide all matters referred to it or upon
which it is required to pass under this Ordinance.
Such appeal may be taken by any person aggrieved
RUE\DQ\RI¿FHUGHSDUWPHQWERDUGRUEXUHDXRIWKH
City, County, or State.
1. On matters involving an appeal of a decision
or interpretation by the Zoning Administrator,
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall review the
record and any relevant materials submitted
by the Zoning Administrator and appellant,
DQGUHQGHUDGHFLVLRQWRDI¿UPRUUHYHUVHWKH
decision or interpretation of the Zoning Administrator.
2. On matters involving an appeal of a decision by the Planning Commission, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall review the record to
determine whether the Planning Commission
followed required procedures and took into ac-

count all relevant facts in reaching its decision.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals determines that
the Planning Commission failed to follow required procedures or to consider all relevant
facts, it shall take be empowered to act in
place of the Planning Commission on the matWHUXQGHUDSSHDO,QVRGRLQJLWPD\DI¿UPRU
reverse, or alter in any manner, the decision of
the Planning Commission based on its review
of the record.
3. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be
empowered to hear appeals of decisions on
Special Land Uses, to alter or change the zonLQJGLVWULFWFODVVL¿FDWLRQRIDQ\SURSHUW\RUWR
make any change in the terms or intent of this
Ordinance, or to grant any variances which
would allow any land use otherwise not permitted in the zoning district.
4. In all cases, the grounds of every determination shall be stated.
B. Variances. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have
WKHSRZHUWRDXWKRUL]HXSRQDQDSSHDOVSHFL¿FYDULances from such requirements as lot area and width
regulations, building height regulations, yard and
depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
VSDFHUHTXLUHPHQWVSURYLGHGLW¿QGVEDVHGRQFRPpetent material and substantial evidence, that all of
WKHIROORZLQJVWDQGDUGVDUHPHW
1. That the variance is necessitated by unique or
unusual circumstances or physical conditions
of the property involved, such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topography, surface water or other extraordinary conditions not typically found on similar properties.
2. That the need for the variance is not based
on the applicants’ personal circumstances or
economic hardship.
3. That the variance is not necessitated by, nor
the result of, actions or negligence of the applicant or current or previous property owners.
4. That the requested variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and
purpose of this Ordinance.
5. That the requested variance shall not permit
the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within that zone
district, or any use for which a special land use
permit is required.
6. That the requested variance shall not cause a
substantial adverse effect upon properties in
the immediate vicinity or in the district in which
the property of the applicant is located.
7. That the conditions or situations which necessitate the requested variance is not so general
or of such recurrent nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably practical.
8. That the requested variance shall relate only
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D. Each variance granted under the provisions of this
2UGLQDQFH VKDOO EHFRPH QXOO DQG YRLG XQOHVV 7KH
construction authorized by such variance has received a land use permit within one (1) year after the
granting of the variance; and the occupancy of land,
premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has
taken place within one (1) year after the granting of
the variance, unless an extension of time has been
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.
E. No application for a variance which has been denied
wholly or in part by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
be re-submitted for a period of one (1) year from the
date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered evidence of changed conditions found,
upon inspection by the Board, to be valid. For such
newly discovered evidence to be considered, an applicant shall submit a detailed description of such evidence to the Zoning Administrator who shall place it
on the agenda of the Zoning Board of Appeals along
with a report and recommendation on the nature of
such newly discovered evidence and whether it may
have been pertinent to the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals. If the Zoning Board of Appeals determines that the newly discovered evidence would
have been pertinent to its decision, it shall direct the
Zoning Administrator to accept a new application for
the previously denied variance. An application considered under the terms of this subparagraph shall
be considered a new application and shall be subject
to all hearing, notice and fee requirements of this Ordinance.
F. Stay of Proceedings Pending Appeal. An appeal
shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action
appealed, except as provided herein. Proceedings
VKDOOQRWEHVWD\HGLQWKHHYHQWWKHRI¿FHUIURPZKRP
WKH DSSHDO LV WDNHQ FHUWL¿HV WR WKH =RQLQJ %RDUG RI

Article VIII.6

G. Performance Guarantees. In authorizing any variance, or in granting any conditional, temporary or
special approval permits, the Zoning Board of Appeals may require that a performance guarantee
be furnished to insure compliance with the requirePHQWV VSHFL¿FDWLRQV DQG FRQGLWLRQV LPSRVHG ZLWK
the grant of variance or permit and to insure the discontinuance of a temporary use by a stipulated time.
Such performance guarantee may be in the form of
D FDVK GHSRVLW FHUWL¿HG FKHFN RU LUUHYRFDEOH EDQN
letter of credit, at the discretion of the Zoning Board
of Appeals.

8.09 SITE PLAN PROCESS
A. Site Plan review and approval shall be required for
WKHIROORZLQJ
TABLE 2.02 SITE PLAN REVIEW PROCESS

NON-FORM GENERATING DISTRICTS

I

$SSHDOVDIWHUWKHQRWLFHRIDSSHDOLV¿OHGWKDWDVWD\
would cause imminent peril to life or property. The
Zoning Board of Appeals or the Circuit Court may issue a restraining order to re-institute a stay on appliFDWLRQDQGQRWLFHWRWKHRI¿FHUIURPZKRPWKHDSSHDO
is taken with due cause shown.

FORM GENERATING DISTRICTS

INTRO

to property that is under control of the applicant.
9. That there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the proposed improvements for which a variance is sought where
such alternative location would eliminate the
need for the requested variance or reduce the
extent of the condition(s) necessitating the
variance.
10. That strict compliance with the requirements
of the ordinance under appeal would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted use.
11. The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land.
C. Conditions. The Board may specify, in writing, such
conditions regarding the character, location, and other features that will in its judgment, secure the objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of
any such condition shall automatically invalidate the
permit granted.

ACTION

REVIEW LEVEL

Single Family
Detached

Administrative Review

Permitted Use

Administrative Review by
Zoning Administrator

Special Land Use

Full Site Plan Review

Amendments
Minor
Major

Administrative Review
Planning Commission Full
Site Plan Review (unless project was originally
approved by the Zoning
Administrator, in which case
Administrative Review)

Single Family
Detached

Administrative Review

Permitted Use

Administrative Review by
Zoning Administrator

Special Land Use

Full Site Plan Review

Amendments
Minor
Major

Administrative Review
Planning Commission Full
Site Plan Review (unless project was originally
approved by the Zoning
Administrator, in which case
Administrative Review)

City of Bridgman Zoning Ordinance
Article 8.08 Zoning Board of Appeals
B. Variances. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal,
specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height
regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space
requirements provided it finds, based on competent material and substantial evidence, that
all of the following standards are met:
1. That the variance is necessitated by unique or unusual circumstances or physical conditions
of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography, surface
water or other extraordinary conditions not typically found on similar properties.
2. That the need for the variance is not based on the applicants’ personal circumstances or
economic hardship.
3. That the variance is not necessitated by, nor the result of, actions or negligence of the
applicant or current or previous property owners.
4. That the requested variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and
purpose of this Ordinance.
5. That the requested variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within that zone district, or any use for which a special land
use permit is required.
6. That the requested variance shall not cause a substantial adverse effect upon properties in
the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.
7. That the conditions or situations which necessitate the requested variance is not so general
or of such recurrent nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.
8. That the requested variance shall relate only to property that is under control of the
applicant.
9. That there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the proposed
improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location would

eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s)
necessitating the variance.
10. That strict compliance with the requirements of the ordinance under appeal would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted use.
11. The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land.

